
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 June 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair), Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Turton, 
Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Phillips, 
Brown (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Hazelgrove 
(Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 (copy attached) 

3 - 8 

 

3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received  

 

 

 

5. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received 

 

 

6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No questions have been received  
 
 

 

 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 Presentation by Dr Tom Scanlon on his 2011 Annual Report of the 
Brighton & Hove Director of Public Health (papers to follow) 

 

 

8. HEALTHCARE IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 

 Presentations and discussion about the local health economy. To be 
introduced by Dr Xavier Nalletamby, Chair of the Brighton & Hove GP 
Commissioning Consortium and by Andrew Demetriades, Chief officer, 
NHS Brighton & Hove 

 

 

9. PRIMARY CARE TRUST LEGACY REPORTS 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on NHS plans to manage the 
handover of commissioning responsibilities from Primary Care Trusts to 
GP Commissioning Consortia (copy attached) 

9 - 12 

 

10. MENTAL HEALTH ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

 Information on a successful city bid for regional NHS funding to launch an 
initiative to improve mental health accommodation services (copy 
attached) 

13 - 22 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: UPDATE 

 Update on planned activities at Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. To be presented by Dr Richard Ford, Executive Director of 
Commercial Development, Dr Mandy Assin, Clinical Director, and Sam 
Allen, Service Director, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (copy 
attached) 

23 - 24 

 

12. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 

 Letters received by the HOSC Chair: 
 
a) Short term care: planned changes to services 
b) Long term conditions: planned changes to services (papers to follow) 

 

 

13. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources on HOSC work planning 
(copy attached) 

25 - 30 

 

14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

15. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the publi
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



Agenda item 2 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 28 MARCH 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, Deane, 
Harmer-Strange, Marsh and Rufus 
 
Co-opted Members:  Mr Robert Brown 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

62. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
62A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
62.1 There were none. 
 
62B Declarations of Interest 
 
62.2 There were none. 
 
62C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
62.3 There were none. 
 
62D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
62.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
62.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 

3



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 MARCH 2011 

 
 
 
63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
63.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 February 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
64. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
64.1 The Chairman told members that he had recently met with Amanda Fadero, along with 

the Chairs of other Sussex HOSCs, to discuss proposals for a Sussex Primary Care 
Trust cluster (to which Ms Fadero has been appointed as Chief Executive). Notes from 
this meeting would be circulated to HOSC members. Another meeting has been 
scheduled for early summer and members are welcome to submit questions to scrutiny 
support officers who will pass them on to Ms Fadero. 

 
64.2 The Chairman also drew members’ attention to a letter from Dr Richard Ford, Executive 

Director of Strategic Development, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, setting 
out planned developments at the trust. 

 
64.3 In response to a question from Cllr Allen on the implications for staff on commissioner 

plans to re-design mental health ‘access’ services, Dr ford told members that there were 
no direct implications, as all current access staff would be transferred (under ‘TUPE’ 
regulations) to the new providers. 

 
64.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Rufus regarding patients being referred out of area, Dr 

Ford told the committee that 96% of referrals were being dealt with locally, but some 
referral out of area was necessary whilst the redevelopment of Mill View was taking 
place. These referrals were to other Partnership Trust facilities in Sussex so there was 
no additional cost incurred. 

 
64.5 Cllr Marsh proposed, and members agreed that, that the best wishes of committee 

members be passed on to Lisa Rodrigues, Chief Executive of the Partnership Trust, 
who was currently in hospital for a planned operation. 

 
64.6 Members also agreed to express their thanks to Dr Ford for his willingness to engage 

frankly with the committee on numerous occasions over the past four years. 
 
64.7 The Chairman expressed his thanks to Cllr Allen for all his work as Deputy Chair, to all 

HOSC members for their diligence and to support officers. 
 
64.8 Mr Brown thanked HOSC members for their positive working relationship with the 

Brighton & Hove LINk and expressed the hope that organisational memory would not be 
lost. 

 
64.9 Cllr Deane and other committee members thanked the Chairman for all his work over 

the past years.  
 

4



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 MARCH 2011 

65. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
65.1 There were none. 
 
66. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
66.1 There were none. 
 
67. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
67.1 There were none. 
 
68. DENTAL SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
68.1 This item was presented by Ms Geraldine Hoban, Deputy Director of Commissioning, 

NHS Brighton & Hove. (Anne Foster, Strategic Commissioner for Primary care at NHS 
Brighton & Hove had been due to present but was unable to attend due to illness). 

 
68.2 In answer to questions from Mr Brown regarding additional investment in dental 

services, the number of additional patients treated, the cost per patient of treatment, 
provision for care homes and hospitals and the number of dental contracts suspended 
across the city, Ms Hoban told members that she would refer these issues to Ms Foster 
for a detailed written response. 

 
68.3 In response to a question from Cllr Allen regarding what ‘levers’ the PCT had to 

encourage dental practices to operate in under-provided areas, Ms Hoban told members 
that PCTs had no powers to compel practices, but could try to attract dentists to specific 
areas, principally through sourcing suitable premises for dental practices.  

 
68.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Marsh regarding the potential of negotiating with 

private dentists in under-provided areas to use part of their premises to deliver NHS 
care, Ms Hoban told the committee that the PCT had explored this notion, but that it was 
seldom very financially attractive to private practices unless the demographics of a local 
area provided the right mix of NHS and private patients. 

 
68.5 In response to a question from Cllr Deane on dental outreach into schools, Ms Hoban 

told members that there was dental contact with schools, although this was focused on 
health promotion rather than on actual dental treatment. 

 
68.6 In answer to a query from Cllr Rufus on whether there was unmet demand for NHS 

dental services in the city, Ms Hoban told members that this was difficult to quantify, but 
it was clear that there was dental capacity in Brighton & Hove that was going unused. 
The PCT was focusing its efforts on promoting use of dental services, with a particular 
concentration on those areas with fewest dental practices. 

 
68.7 In response to a question from Cllr Harmer-Strange on special care dental services, Ms 

Hoban told members that the criteria for eligibility had been tightened in some respects 
for people who do not themselves have special care needs: for instance, the siblings of 
children who do require special care services. It was felt that generalist services would 

5



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 MARCH 2011 

be more appropriate for these patients. However, the PCT was not anticipating any 
reduction in care for those who do require specialist care services. 

 
68.8 In response to a question from the Chairman on the percentage of people who used 

private rather than NHS dental services, Ms Hoban told the committee that this data was 
not collected. However, the PCT was focusing resources on the most deprived areas of 
the city – i.e. areas in which it was very unlikely that a low rate of NHS use was due to a 
high level of private use. 

 
68.9 The Chairman thanked Ms Hoban for her contribution. 
 
69. MENTAL HEALTH: UPDATE ON RE-COMMISSIONING OF CITY ACCESS 

SERVICES 
 
69.1 This item was introduced by Ms Geraldine Hoban, Deputy Director of Commissioning, 

NHS Brighton & Hove. 
 
69.2 Ms Hoban told members that the proposed re-design of mental health access services 

had been approved by the city Joint commissioning Board and would proceed to tender 
in the near future, although community elements of the contract would be tendered later 
at the request of the local voluntary sector. 

 
69.3 In response to a question from a member of the public on the capability of voluntary 

organisations to deliver the appropriate levels of service and to protect patient 
confidentiality, Ms Hoban told members that the new contract would be more explicit 
than the current contract around detailing the competencies required from bidders. 

 
69.4 The Chairman thanked Ms Hoban for her contribution. 
 
70. "SAFE AND SUSTAINABLE: A NEW VISION FOR CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL 

HEART SERVICES IN ENGLAND" 
 
70.1 RESOLVED – That members decline to take part formally in the consultation process, 

but continue to monitor the progress of this initiative via the South East Coast HOSC 
Network, and reserve the right to reconsider their involvement should later stages of the 
planned reconfiguration impact significantly upon Brighton & Hove residents. 

 
71. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
71.1 There were none. 
 
72. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
72.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed Chair 

6



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 MARCH 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

7



8



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 9 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Primary Care Trust ‘Legacy Reports’ 

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2011 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk
[...]
nd Avenue 
Hove 
BN3 2LS 
 
 
 
Dear Cllr Rufus 
 
Congratulations on your appointment to chair the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. I thought it 
would be helpful to update the Brighton & Hove HOSC on developments at Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust.  I shall be joining your meeting on 15

th
 June along with Dr Mandy Assin, Clinical Director 

and Sam Allen, Service Director. We look forward to answering any questions that committee members may 
have. 
 
Dementia Services 
Improving services for people with dementia is right at the top of our list of priorities at Sussex Partnership. 
We are working closely with commissioners at the PCT and Council as well as with our provider colleagues 
at Sussex Community and BSUH. We are all determined to develop integrated services that recognise 
people’s physical and mental health go hand in hand together. Developments are at the planning stage and 
include: 
 

• In-reach into care homes by mental health professionals due to go live in July 

• Improving psychiatric liaison services through Integrated Discharge arrangements from Royal 
Sussex County Hospital 

• Memory assessment services 

• Reducing the use of anti-psychotic medication 

• Specialist community dementia services  

• Admission to Nevill Hospital when required 
 
Mill View Hospital 
Work is now just about complete to upgrade the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (Pavilion Ward) and the ward 
will re-open this month.  This will enable us to then increase acute bed availability.  We are working with NHS 
Brighton and Hove to make sure we have the right level of bed availability for the City.  As community 
services continue to improve we will certainly become less reliant on inpatient beds.  At the same time we 
will make sure that there is always a bed for anyone who clinically needs admission.  There is a local group 
chaired by Dr Mandy Assin and Sam Allen. The group is focusing on high impact changes including: 
 

• An urgent referral servi
[...]
primary care. Our clinicians have actively worked 
with the GPs and Commissioners who have designed this new primary mental health care service model.  As 
the provider responsible for delivering the current service we have built up useful experience and insights 
and these have positively influenced the design of the new service.  Our clinicians have been grateful for this 
opportunity and we are now actively involved in the tendering process. As this is a competitive process 
commercial confidentiality makes it difficult to discuss our plans at this stage. 
 
Sussex Partnership also provides children and young peoples mental health services, secure and forensic 
mental health services, substance misuse services and specialist learning disability services for Brighton and 
Hove resident. Further details are available on request. 
 
 
 
With best wishes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Richard Ford 
Executive Director of Strategic Development 
 
cc. Dr Mandy Assin 
      Sam Allen 
      Lorraine Reid       

24



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 13 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Work Programme Report 

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report provides Members with information on scrutiny committee work 
programmes. It is presented to Members for information and to help with the 
future work-planning for this committee. 

 

1.2 It is suggested that the committee nominates some members to meet 
informally as a working group and agree a draft work programme. This draft 
programme will then be presented to the committee for endorsement at its 
next meeting. It is anticipated that the working group will consider 
suggestions from committee members, other Councillors, the Brighton & 
Hove LINk, the Older People’s
[...]
ommittee, 
is not vexatious, and is not substantially similar to a question which the 
committee has recently debated to its satisfaction, it will be added to the 
agenda for the appropriate meeting (Constitution Part 9.9). 

 

3.5(e) Referrals from other Council bodies/committees. Any Council body 
or committee may choose to refer items to the appropriate O&S 
committee for consideration. 

 

3.5(f) Referrals from Outside Bodies. Other organisations (e.g. the Older 
People’s Council, the Youth Council, LAA partners, neighbouring Local 
Authorities etc) may refer items to O&S committees for consideration. 

 

3.5(g) Referrals from Outside Bodies with statutory powers of referral. In 
some instances, external bodies may have a statutory power/obligation 
to refer items to O&S committees for consideration. These include: 

 

(i) Local Involvement Networks (LINks). LINks were granted powers 
of referral by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007. LINks can refer items to any local O&S committee responsible 
for aspects of adult health and social care and/or children’s health 
issues. In the context of Brighton & Hove, this means that the Brighton & 
Hove LINk has a statutory power of referral to the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC), and the Children and 
Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee (CYPOSC). 

27



 

 

 

(ii) NHS trusts. NHS trusts are required by regulations made under the 
National Health Service Act 2006 to refer plans for ‘substantial variations 
or developments’ of local healthcare services to the appropriate 
HOSC(s). 

 

3.5(h) Councillor Call for Action. This is a power which was introduced in the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. It 
enables ward Councillors to bring items of local concern, which could 
not be resolved via other avenues, to the appropriate O&S committee 
for investigation. 

 

3.5(i
[...]
 Implications:  

6.5 Members should consider whether the draft committee work 
programme adequately reflects the importance of crime and disorder 
issues to the committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

6.6 Members should consider whether risk and opportunity management 
issues have adequately been addressed in formulating the draft 
committee work programme. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

6.7 O&S committee work programmes should reflect corporate and 
citywide priorities. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

None 

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

None 

Background Documents: 

None  

 

30


	Agenda
	1 Procedural Business
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Primary Care Trust Legacy Reports
	10 Mental Health Accommodation Strategy
	MH accom
	SHA Accommodation Proposal May11

	11 Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust: Update
	13 HOSC Work Programme 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 15 JUNE 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Rufus (Chair); Barnett, Bennett, Turton, Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy 
Chair) and Phillips 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Brown 
(Brighton &Hove LINk) (non-voting co-optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1B Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
1.3 There were none. 
 
1D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
1.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JUNE 2011 

 
 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 February 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair congratulated the scrutiny team on its recent performance in the Centre for 

Public Scrutiny National Scrutiny awards – the team won the national award for 
‘innovation’ and were runners up in ‘team of the year’. 

 
3.2 The Chair drew members’ attention to a letter he had received from the Director of Adult 

Social Services concerning city residential care homes managed by the Southern Cross 
organisation. Members expressed concerns about matters including: 

 

• Reports that Southern Cross planned to cut significant numbers of its staff nationally. 
Cllr Turton told members that he feared that these cuts would largely fall on direct care 
provider posts with a detrimental impact upon the care that residents received. 
Committee members therefore wished to know whether there were any cuts planned at 
the Southern Cross homes in the city; if so whether these cuts related to managerial or 
to care provider posts; and, if the latter, what steps Adult Social Care was taking to 
ensure that residents of these homes did not experience a drop in the quality of their 
care. 

 

• Potential difficulties in finding suitable alternative placements for residents of the Bon 
Accord care home. Jack Hazelgrove, representing the Older People’s Council, noted 
that this home provides specialist placements for people with mental health issues. 
Members were keen to know how, in general terms, the council planned to re-house 
residents with particular health needs should this prove necessary. 

 

• The fragility and opacity of the care home system in general. Mr Hazelgrove made the 
point that a system which relied heavily on a range of independent sector providers was 
seemingly very vulnerable to crises caused market forces or unwise provider business 
practices; and that it was difficult for stakeholders to assess the level of risk within this 
system with the very limited information available on the financial viability of providers 
etc. Members therefore sought assurance as to how the council ensured that this 
system was managed safely. 

 
3.3 The Chair agreed to communicate these concerns to the Cabinet Member for Social 

Care and to the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JUNE 2011 

 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
7.1 Dr Tom Scanlon, Brighton & Hove Director of Public Health, presented his 2010 annual 

report to the committee. Dr Scanlon told members that the ‘theme’ for this year’s report 
was ‘community resilience’. Rather than simply audit the city’s public health needs 
(much of this work is now done by the local Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: JSNA), 
the report focuses on community ‘assets’ - the areas where we do well as a city or 
across specific communities - and outlines how we might begin better utilising these 
assets to help address areas of concern or underperformance. 

 
7.2 In response to a question from Cllr Phillips on teenage pregnancy rates, Dr Scanlon told 

members that latest figures had shown a flattening of recent years’ decrease. This was 
not surprising, as there is likely to be some year on year fluctuation of figures even if the 
long term trend is downwards, given the small numbers being analysed. Provided the 
city maintains its twin focus on sexual health/contraception services coupled with 
addressing the broader ‘causes’ of teenage pregnancy – educational attainment, family 
environment etc – Dr Scanlon was confident that figures would continue to decline in the 
medium term. 

 
7.3 In answer to a question from Cllr Phillips on sexual health advisory services, Dr Scanlon 

told the committee that services based at the Morley St clinic had proved very popular. 
More still might be done by encouraging school nurses to play a bigger part in sexual 
health advocacy. Cllr Marsh noted that this could be controversial work for school 
nurses to undertake and that a potential role for non-statutory services (such as the 
‘Crew Club’ and similar organisations) should also be explored. 

 
7.4 In response to a query from Robert Brown (representing the Brighton & Hove LINk) 

concerning community development workers, Dr Scanlon told members that the 
potential for using these workers to develop community resilience had not yet been fully 
explored, but that it was an idea with some potential. 

 
7.5 In answer to a question from the Chair concerning how the council should best use the 

Director of Public Health’s report, particularly in the context of the current financial 
pressures, Dr Scanlon told the committee that his report served as a warning against 
making cuts to services without properly assessing their impact on communities across 
the city. Services which were apparently discrete might in fact be closely connected with 
the health of communities and a key element in community resilience. Their removal 
might therefore be much more damaging than anticipated unless efforts were made to 
replace an outgoing statutory service with community-centred alternatives. Dr Scanlon 
wanted this concept of protecting and enhancing community resilience to be a key part 
in commissioning decisions. 

 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JUNE 2011 

7.6 The Chair thanked Dr Scanlon for his presentation and invited him to take part in HOSC 
work planning for the coming year. 

 
8. HEALTHCARE IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
8.1 This item was introduced by Andrew Demetriades, Area Director, NHS Brighton & Hove 

(NHSBH), and by Dr Xavier Nalletamby, Chair of the transitional Brighton & Hove GP 
Commissioning Consortia (GPCC). 

 
8.2 Mr Demetriades outlined recent developments to the national and local NHS following 

progress of the Health & Social Care Bill; Dr Nalletamby sketched the process via which 
local GPs had agreed to form a transitional GPCC. Dr Nalletamby stressed that city GPs 
were very conscious of potential ethical issues which might arise if GPs were required to 
act as both gatekeepers and commissioners of NHS-funded healthcare services – i.e. 
that as GP commissioners they might be seen as wanting to restrict access to services 
for financial reasons, when, as GPs, they might wish to refer patients into those services 
for clinical reasons.  

 
8.3 Dr Nalletamby also emphasised that GP commissioning could not be undertaken 

effectively without positive public involvement, and that the GPCC was committed to 
engaging with local residents (although matters of importance to the public would have 
to be balanced against lower profile but key services such as mental health). 

 
8.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Turton on likely statutory guidance concerning the 

relationship between the GPCC, the local Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch, 
Mr Demetriades told members that although he did anticipate some guidance on this 
issue, it was likely that a good deal would be left to local determination. Work is ongoing 
with partners from across the local health economy to create a local Health and 
Wellbeing Board which is responsive to the needs of the local authority, of the GPCC 
and of local people. 

 
8.5 In response to a query from the Chair concerning the amount of autonomy the GPCC 

would have, Dr Nalletamby told members that he was optimistic that GP commissioning 
would make a significant difference locally. If GP powers were too restricted, local GPs 
would not engage with the GPCC. 

 
8.6 The Chair thanked Mr Demetriades and Dr Nalletamby for their contributions. 
 
9. PRIMARY CARE TRUST LEGACY REPORTS 
 
9.1 Members discussed the issue of Primary Care Trust Legacy Documents. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED – that the report be noted and a watching brief kept on this issue. 
 
10. MENTAL HEALTH ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 
10.1 This item was introduced by Dr Richard Ford, Executive Director of Commercial 

Development, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, and by Jane Simmons, Head 
of Commissioning, Adult Social Care. 

 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JUNE 2011 

10.2 In response to members’ questions, Dr Ford told the committee that this pilot was 
intended to encourage better ‘step-down’ with service users moving to less intensively 
supported accommodation when appropriate and thereby freeing up spaces for more 
needy patients and reducing the use of acute hospital beds. This would help people live 
independent lives and enable the local health economy to better manage the costs of 
supplying housing support to people with mental health problems. 

 
10.3 In answer to a question from the Chair on whether the initiative was designed to 

produce savings, members were told that this was the case, although given the 
considerable pressures on the service this would probably equate to avoiding an 
overspend rather than making actual savings. There is no intention to reduce community 
care budgets, but rather to manage them more efficiently so the maximum number of 
people can benefit from the resources available. 

 
10.4 Members thanked Dr Ford and Ms Simmons and  agreed to receive a progress report in 

6 months time. 
 
11. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: UPDATE 
 
11.1 This item was introduced by Dr Richard Ford, Executive Director of Commercial 

Development, and Dr Mandy Assin, Clinical Director, Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust. Dr Ford and Dr Assin briefed the committee on developments at the 
Trust, including the renovation of Mill View hospital, the ‘Under One Roof’ initiative and 
improved services for people with dementia. 

 
11.2 Dr Assin told members that a priority with regard to dementia was achieving better early 

diagnosis, so that people could be effectively supported in the early stages of illness. 
Appropriate support at this stage can help people with dementia and their families live 
high quality lives. Cllr Turton told members that there was an excellent and easy to use 
toolkit for identifying possible dementia available on the Alzheimer’s Society website. 

 
11.3 In answer to a question from Mr Hazelgrove on waiting times for non-urgent treatment, 

Dr Ford told the committee that this issue did need to be addressed, and that he trusted 
the ongoing re-design of ‘access’ services would be successful in reducing waits. 
However, waiting times for non-urgent mental health services are still considerably lower 
than waits for physical services. 

 
11.4 In response to a query from the Chair on Mill View beds, Dr Ford told members that long 

term scenarios included moving the recently established ‘vulnerable’ ward from the 
Nevill hospital into Mill View at some point in the future. However, Dr Ford assured 
members that this would not be contemplated until improvements in community-based 
services had reduced the demand on acute beds at the Mill View/Nevill sites to a degree 
which would justify a reduction in bed numbers. 

 
11.5 The Chair thanked Dr Ford and Dr Assin for their contributions. 
 
12. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 
 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JUNE 2011 

12.1 Members discussed letters that had been sent to the Chair by city commissioners 
regarding plans to change the way services are delivered for: a) long term conditions; 
and b) short term services. 

 
12.2 Members agreed to take more detailed reports on these issues when the new service 

models have been drafted. 
 
13. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 
 
13.1 Members considered the work programme report. 
 
13.2 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) that a sub-group of the committee be formed to formulate a draft work programme, 
and that this draft work programme be presented to the next full committee meeting for 
endorsement; 
 
(2) that Councillors Rufus, Marsh and a Conservative group representative should sit on 
this sub-group, as should Mr Robert Brown, representing the Brighton & Hove LINk. 
 
14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
15. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
15.1 Members agreed that the Director of Public Health’s annual report should be referred to 

full council for information. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 18:30 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


